
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINES AND MINERALS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:336
ANSWERED ON:25.02.2000
MINERALS IN THE COUNTRY
A. VENKATESH NAIK

Will the Minister of MINES AND MINERALS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of minerals being extracted in the country, till date, alongwith the names of States where these are being extracted, separately; and

(b) the basis on which the royalty on these minerals is being given to the related States indicating the rate of royalty, mineral-wise and State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINES AND MINERALS (SMT. RITA VERMA)

(a) : The names of the minerals (other than petroleum and natural gas) extracted in the country, State-wise is given at Annexure.

(b) : The royalty on minerals is collected by the concerned State Government itself as per the rates specified in the Second Schedule to the Mines & Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957 under Section 9 of the said Act. Charging of royalty on minerals removed or consumed from the leasehold areas is either on unit of production basis or ad-valorem basis. The rates of royalty are uniform for all States except West Bengal, where the rates w.e.f. 5th May, 1987 are in force. The Second Schedule to the Mines &
Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 specifies the rates of royalty applicable to each mineral. The current Second Schedule to the Act was laid on the table of Lok Sabha on 8.5.1997.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.336 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.2.2000
ASKED BY SHRI A. VENKATESH NAIK REGARDING MINERALS IN THE COUNTRY.

ANDHRA PRADESH : Minerals extracted are Coal, Chromite, Gold, Iron Ore, Lead Conc., Manganese
  Ore, Apatite, Asbestos, Ball Clay, Barytes, Calcite, Clay (Others), Corundum,
  Dolomite, Felspar, Fireclay, Fuch-Quartzite, Garnet (Abrasive), Graphite r.o.m.,
  Kaolin, Kyanite, Laterite, Lime Kankar, Limeshell, Limestone, Mica(crude),
  Ochre, Pyrophillite, Quartz, Sand (others), Shale, Silica Sand, Slate,
  Steatite, Vermiculite .

ARUNACHAL : PRADESH:Minerals extracted are , Limestone .

ASSAM : Minerals extracted are Coal & Limestone .

BIHAR : Minerals extracted are Coal, Chromite, Copper Ore, Gold(as by-product),
  Iron Ore, Manganese Ore,   Asbestos,   Barytes , Bauxite, Dolomite, Felspar,
  Fireclay,    Garnet (Abrasive), Graphite r.o.m., Kaolin, Kyanite, Laterite,
  Limestone, Mica(crude), Ochre, Pyrites, Quartz, Sand (others), Silica Sand,
  Steatite .

DELHI : Minerals extracted are Kaolin .

GOA  : Minerals extracted are   Bauxite, Iron Ore, Manganese ore, Silica Sand .

GUJARAT : Minerals extracted are Agate, Lignite, , Copper Ore, Calcite, Clay(others),
  Bauxite, Ball Clay, Felspar, Dolomite, Fireclay, Fluorite (Conc.), Fluorite
  (Graded),   Graphite r.o.m., Gypsum, Kaolin, Laterite,  Limestone,  Ochre,
  Perlite, Quartz, Sand (others), Silica Sand, Steatite, Vermiculite, Chalk &


  Calcerous sand.

HARYANA : Minerals extracted are Iron Ore, Dolomite, Felspar, Kaolin, Lime Kankar,
  Limestone, Quartz, Silica Sand, Slate, Calcite .

HIMACHAL PR : Minerals extracted are Barytes, Gypsum, Limestone, Salt (Rock) & Shale.

J & KASHMIR : Minerals extracted are Coal, Bauxite, Gypsum, Kaolin , Clay (others),
  Limestone & Magnesite.

KARNATAKA : Minerals extracted are Bauxite,   Chromite,   Copper Ore, Iron Ore,
  Manganese Ore, Asbestos, Clay (Others), Corundum, Dolomite, Dunite, Felspar, Felsite, Fireclay, Fuch-Quartzite, Gold, Kaolin, Kyanite,
  Limeshell, Limestone, Magnesite,  Ochre,   Quartz,   Shale, Silica Sand,
  Steatite, Vermiculite .

KERALA  : Minerals extracted are   Ball Clay,   Bauxite, Fireclay,  Kaolin, Graphite
  r.o.m., Magnesite,   Limeshell, Limestone, Mica(crude),  Quartz, Sand (others),
  Silica Sand & Sillimanite .

MADHYA PRADESH : Minerals extracted are Coal, Bauxite, Copper Ore  Iron Ore,   Manganese Ore,
  Tin (Conc.), Asbestos, , Barytes, Calcite, Clay (Others), Corundum, Diamond,
  Diaspore, Dolomite, Felspar, Fireclay,    Kaolin,   Laterite,    Limestone,
  Ochre, Phosphorite, Pyrophillite, Quartz, Sand (others), Silica Sand, Sillimanite, Slate, Steatite, Vermiculite .

MAHARASHTRA : Minerals extracted are , Bauxite,     Chromite, Iron Ore,  Manganese Ore,
  Barytes,   Corundum, Dolomite, Felspar, Fireclay, Fluorite(graded), Kaolin,
  Kyanite, Laterite, Limestone, Ochre, Pyrophyllite, Quartz, Sand (others), Silica Sand, Sillimanite, Steatite & Shale .

MANIPUR : Minerals extracted are Chromite .

MEGHALAYA : Minerals extracted are Coal, Fire Clay, Sillimanite & Limestone.

ORRISA  : Minerals extracted are Coal, Bauxite,  , Chromite,   Iron Ore, Lead Conc.,
  Manganese Ore,   Corundum, Dolomite,   Fireclay,    Graphite r.o.m., Kaolin,
  Limestone, Mica(crude), Pyrophillite, Quartz, Sillimanite, Steatite .

RAJASTHAN : Minerals extracted are , Copper Ore, Lead Conc., Zinc Conc., Asbestos,
  Ball Clay, Barytes, Calcite, Chalk, Corundum, Dolomite, Emerald,   Fireclay,
  Felspar, Fluorite (graded), Garnet(Gem), Garnet (Abrasive), Graphite r.o.m.,
  Gypsum, Iron Ore, Jasper,  Kaolin, Kyanite, Laterite,   Limestone, Magnesite,
  Mica (crude), Ochre, Phosphorite, Pyrites, Pyrophillite, Quartz, Silica Sand, Sillimanite, Slate, Steatite, Tungsten Conc.,Vermiculite & Wollastonite.

SIKKIM : Minerals extracted are Copper Ore, Lead Conc. & Zinc Conc.

TAMIL NADU : Minerals extracted are Lignite, Bauxite, Ball Clay, Barytes, Clay (Others),
  Dunite, Felspar, Fireclay, Garnet (Abrasive), Graphite r.o.m., Gypsum, Kaolin,
  Laterite, Lime Kankar,  Limeshell, Limestone, Magnesite, Mica(crude),   Quartz,
  Sillimanite,   Silica Sand,   Steatite, Vermiculite .

UTTAR PRADESH : Minerals extracted are Coal, Diaspore, Dolomite, Gypsum, Limestone,
  Magnesite,  Ochre, Phosphorite, Pyrophillite,   Steatite  and Silica Sand.


WEST BENGAL : Minerals extracted are Coal, Tungsten Conc., Apatite, Clay (Others),
  Dolomite, Fireclay, Kaolin, Limestone .

 r.o.m. - run of the mine


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  MINES AND MINERALS  LOK SABHA
	Answer

